
CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA

Tuesday, 5 December 2017 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Minutes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

The Committee are asked to approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 31 October 
2017.

3  The Council Plan - Six Monthly Assessment of Performance and Delivery 
(Pages 9 - 26)

Report of the Strategic Director of Care, Wellbeing and Learning

4  Health and Wellbeing Board - Progress Update (Pages 27 - 34)

Report of the Strategic Director of Care, Wellbeing and Learning.

5  OSC Review -Work to address harms caused by Tobacco in Gateshead - 
Evidence Gathering (Pages 35 - 36)

Report of the Director of Public Health and Presentation by Ailsa Rutter MBE, Director of 
Fresh, Regional Tobacco Control

6  Annual Work Programme (Pages 37 - 40)

Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director of Corporate Services and 
Governance.

Contact: Helen Conway  email helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 3993,
Date: Monday, 27 November 2017

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING

Tuesday, 31 October 2017

PRESENT: Councillor S Green (Chair)

Councillor(s): N Weatherley, M Charlton, C Bradley, W Dick, 
K Ferdinand, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, M Hood, 
P Maughan, R Mullen, I Patterson, J Simpson, A Wheeler 
and M Hall

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): D Bradford and J Lee

CHW60 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 12 September 2017 
were approved as a correct record.
 

CHW61 BLAYDON GP PRACTICE 

The Committee received an update on the consultation on the future of Blaydon GP 
led practice.
 
Blaydon GP Led Practice is a GP practice based at Blaydon Primary Care Centre. 
The practice delivers essential, additional and 
[...]
eople stop smoking, issues 
in providing this help and emerging models of stop smoking support.
 
The first presentation highlighted the stop smoking active intervention service and 
the second presentation discussed tobacco control.
 
The Committee were also advised:
 

         Gateshead has higher than average levels of smoking
         Smoking remains the single cause of most preventable illness and death in 

Gateshead
         There are significant inequalities in the prevalence of smoking between 

different groups and areas
         Demand for stop smoking services in reducing locally, regionally and 

nationally
         There are particularly low levels of take up of stop smoking services amongst 

some groups i.e. people from black, Asian and minority ethnic groups
         There is pressure on Public Health budgets now and in the future
         The Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board has an ambition to reduce 

smoking prevalence in Gateshead to 5% or less by 2025 from its current 
prevalence of 17.9%

         Innovative solutions developed in Gateshead in the past have helped to 
transform smoking rates in particular communities.

 
The Committee noted that e-cigarettes have a role in helping individuals quit as part 
of the stop smoking service and queried whether there was any evidence at this 
stage of the effects of passive vaping. The Committee was advised that at this point 
in time there is no evidence of any harmful effects. The Committee was also advised 
that currently all the evidence suggests that e-cigarettes are 95% safer than 
traditional cigarettes. The potential risks of e-cigarettes are not yet known but a full 
scale review at a national level is due to commence shortly.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That any research (once released) on the use of e-cigarettes be 

made available to Committee
 iii) That a further update be provided to the OSC in due course

 
 

Page 5



CHW64 QUALITY OF COMMISSIONED SERVICES IN GATESHEAD 

The Committee received a report and presentation on the Quality of Commissioned 
Services in Gateshead which provided an update on the quality of care provided by 
independent sector care organisations in Gateshead and described how 
commissioning activity within Commissioning and Quality Assurance helps to 
oversee, maintain, support and improve quality within the Gateshead Market. The 
OSC  focused  on services commissioned through Adult Social Care focusing on 
Care Homes and Home Care.
 
The Committee was updated on the duty placed on local authorities resulting from 
the Care Act 2014, the role of the Quality Assurance Framework, joint working with 
Clinical Commissioning Groups the Care Quality Commission and Healthwatch 
Gateshead, risk management, current quality issues in the market, care home 
performance, homecare performance and the next steps. 
 
The Committee considered that provision at Shadon House was excellent and was 
keen to understand if learning from this good practice was being shared with other 
providers. The OSC was informed that there is a provider forum where good practice 
such as this is highlighted.
 
The Committee was keen to understand how the Council worked with providers in 
relation to different standards of provision and was advised of the various steps 
which were undertaken to improve quality of provision.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted.

 ii)
 
 
iii)
 
 

That the OSC support the proposal to purchase the PAMMs 
system to give better oversight of quality and performance.

That the OSC support the proposal to replicate the Serious 
Provider Concerns process for Children’s Services.

 
 

CHW65 SHARED CARE CLINICAL AUDIT 

Mark Harrison, Independent Consultant, Public Health will provided the OSC with a  
presentation on the findings of the clinical audit and alcohol shared care service 
 commissioned by Public Health. The ‘shared care’ arrangement is currently 
between the main clinical recovery service provider (Change Grow Live – CGL) and 
primary care (GPs). The primary care service delivers satellite provision that should 
complement the main service located in the Town Centre. These services are 
commissioned by Public Health using separate contracts.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That further updates be provided to Committee in due course

 

Page 6



 

CHW66 INTEGRATING HEALTH AND CARE IN GATESHEAD 

Julie Ross, Director of Integration Gateshead and Newcastle updated the Committee 
on the current thinking of health and care system leaders in Gateshead about the 
opportunities for integrating services with the explicit aim of improving the health and 
wellbeing outcomes of the population. 
 
The OSC queried what mechanisms were being put in place in relation to oversight 
of the integration of health and social care.
 
The OSC was advised that the Health and Wellbeing Board at its meeting on 8 
September agreed that Gateshead health and care system leaders come together in 
a formal group under the auspices of the Board, in order to further develop the 
proposals for the integration of health and care services in the borough. Further 
proposals will be brought back to the Board over the coming months for 
consideration.
 
The OSC was also keen to understand how the new arrangements were supporting 
the work of the Council and NHS partners in tackling delayed discharges and the 
differing budgetary and monitoring systems for both. The OSC was advised that 
current work has involved looking at how a bridge can be built between the acute 
and community funding regimes.
 
The OSC also considered that it would be useful when work is being carried out to 
deliver high qualityco-ordinated care and support individuals maintain their 
independence and manage their own health that professionals look to use the film 
promoted by Healthwatch Gateshead in relation to continuing care and it was agreed 
that the potential for this would be explored.
 
 

RESOLVED - i) The OSC supported the information presented and particularly 
the potential for integrating health and care services as part of an 
incremental approach to the overall integration of services in the 
borough.

 ii) The OSC noted the creation of a time limited health and care 
system leader group to develop comprehensive and costed 
proposals, which will report to the Health and Wellbeing Board

 iii) That regular updates be provided to committee in due course.

CHW67 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received a report outlining proposed changes to the Annual Work 
Programme for the municipal year 2017/18.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the provisional work programme be noted
 ii) That further reports will be brought to the Committee to identify 

any additional policy issues, which the Committee may be asked 
to consider.

Page 7



 
 

Chair……….………………..

Page 8



CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW
 AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE    

1 DECEMBER 2017

TITLE OF REPORT: The Council Plan – Six Month Assessment of Performance 
and Delivery 2017/18 

REPORT OF: Caroline O’Neil, Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and 
Learning  

______________________________________________________________________
SUMMARY 

This report provides the six month update of performance and delivery for the period April 
to September 2017 in relation to the Council Plan 2015-2020 for the indicators and activity 
linked to care, health and wellbeing delivered and overseen by Adult Social Care and 
Public Health services within the Care, Wellbeing and Learning Group.   
______________________________________________________________________

Background 
1. The report forms part of the Council’s performance management framework and gives 

an overview of progress for the priorities appropriate to the remit of the Care, Health 
and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC). 

 
2. The Council Plan 2015-2020 was approved by Cabinet on the 14 July 2015, to enable 

the Council, along with partners, to be better placed to achieve positive outcomes for 
the people of Gateshead and deliver the ambition of Vision 2030.

2020 Target Setting
3. As part of the Council’s performance management framework, five year targets were 

replaced with a single 2020 target with strategic indicators identified as either target or 
tracker indicators. These targets were approved by Cabinet on 12 July 2016. 

Delivery and Performance 
4. This report sets out the a performance overview linked to the 20 strategic outcome 

indicators, which have been identified as providing a high level picture of the strategic 
priorities for the Council and its partners in health and wellbeing. These indicators fall 
under the Live Well Gateshead and Live Love Gateshead outcome. 

5. All 20 indicators are listed in appendix 1 and where performance is available at the six 
month stage for relevant indicators this has been provided, along with a summary in 
section 3. Section 4 of this report updates on key achievements over the last 6 
months, while section 5 identifies key activities being undertaken in each service area 
in the next 6 months.

Recommendation
6. It is recommended that the Care, Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee:
(i) consider whether the activities undertaken during April to September 2017 are 

achieving the desired outcomes in the Council Plan 2015-2020;
(ii) are asked to identify any areas they feel they require more detail about or feel 

require further scrutiny.

Contact: Alice Wiseman                    Ext: 2777

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page | 1

Care, Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Council Plan – 6 Month Update of Delivery and Performance 2017/18

5th December 2017

Portfolio: Care, Health and Wellbeing
Portfolio Member: Adult Social Care - Cllr Michael McNestry

Health and Wellbeing - Cllr Mary Foy
OSC Chair: Cllr Stuart Green
Lead Officer: Caroline O’Neill
Support Officer: Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health

1. Introduction

1.1 This Committee undertakes scrutiny in relation to:

 Functions of the Council as a social services authority except those services 
provided to children and young people;

 The provision of health services in the Borough, including the function of the 
reviewing and scrutinising matters relating to the health services to adults as set 
out in the Health and Social care act 2001 and associated regulations;

 The provision of health services to children and young people in the borough;
 The health functions discharged by the Health and Wellbeing Board and the 

Director of Public Health under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 and the 
National Health Service Act 2006 (as amended) and any related enactment. 

1.2 This report sets out the 6 month performance update for 2017/18 ‘assessment of 
delivery and performance’ in line with the Performance Management Framework. 
The report provides an update on the performance against the remit of the Care, 
Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Council Plan 
2015-2020 outcomes of Live Well Gateshead and Live Love Gateshead.

1.3 Section 4 of this report updates on key achievements in adult social care and 
public health over the last 6 months, while section 5 identifies key activities being 
undertaken in each service area in the next 6 months. 

2.0 Recommendation: 

2.1 Members are asked to receive this report for information, and to identify any areas 
they feel they require more information about or require further scrutiny. 

3.0 Performance Summary

3.1 Of the 20 indicators monitored in this report, which are shown in their entirety in 
appendix 1, 11 have an updated position since the last report. The remaining 
11indicators will be updated during the course of the reporting period as the data 
becomes available.

Page 11



Page | 2

 Of the 11 updated indicators, performance trends are positive with 6 
indicators showing an improvement, including a reduction in excess weight for 
4 to 5 year olds, improved rates of hospital admissions for alcohol related harm, 
an improved average number of days for delayed transfers of care from hospital, 
an increase in the number of older people reaming at home 91 days after a 
hospital discharge to a reablement service and a reduction in the number of repeat 
safeguarding enquiries.

 4 of the 10 updated indicators have not improved.  The proportion of people 
who are dissatisfied with life, when asked as part of the annual population survey 
(ONS), has decreased since the last survey, however still remains better than the 
North East average.  Excess weight levels amongst Year 6 children (10 to 11) 
have increased, as has the mortality rate from causes considered preventable. 
Mothers smoking status at time of delivery has increased on the previous year

 One indicator has remained the same - the proportion of BME carers assessed 
or reviewed by social services which has remained similar to the previous report 
(0.8%).

4.0 Achievements over the last 6 months

Adult Social Care

Enhancing Lives

4.1 During April 2017 to 30 September 2017 we have:-

 Agreed that the post of Service Director for Health and Social Care 
Commissioning and Quality Assurance will become a joint post between 
Gateshead Council and Newcastle Gateshead CCG. The job role and governance 
arrangements for the post are being finalised through the accountable officers 
group.

 Developed a Bridging Service to support safe discharge from hospital for people 
who require long term packages of care.  This has enable the Council to achieved 
better Delayed Transfer of Care levels and enabled people to return home rather 
than remaining in hospital or to go to other settings such as Residential Care.

 Implemented the framework for under 65 Learning Disabilities residential care. A 
new Contract with updated terms and conditions has been introduced and a new 
progressive model of su
[...]
 which had 
been re-titled the ‘People, Communities and Care’ model. The updated 
model incorporated feedback received from stakeholders, including from 
the Health & Wellbeing Board.

Better Care Fund Plan 2017- 19
20.The Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan for 2017-19 was agreed by the HWB in 

advance of being submitted to NHS England. It was developed in line with 
government guidance and confirmation has recently been received from 
NHS England that it has been approved in full. The Plan seeks to build 
upon existing work to provide more care in out-of-hospital settings and 
closer to peoples’ homes.

21.The Board also endorsed a quarterly return to NHS England and a 
progress update on the previous year’s BCF Plan (2016/17). The return 
focused on budget arrangements, how national conditions relating to the 
BCF are being met and performance against key indicators.

Contribution of the Voluntary and Community Sector to improving 
health and wellbeing in Gateshead
22.The Board received a presentation on the contribution of the voluntary and 

community sector to improving health and wellbeing in Gateshead. It was 
noted that the VCS has multiple roles, often dependent on the size and 
nature of the organisation, and that these include:
 As a service provider;
 As a mechanism for bringing patients, users, and carers together e.g. 

support groups, peer experience;
 As an advocate for individuals, groups and communities who are often 

excluded;
 Through the use of volunteers to enhance services and experiences;
 As a partner in decision-making;
 As a source of information, knowledge and expertise on particular 

communities (e.g. contributor to the JSNA);
 As an improver of the physical environment;
 As a campaigner for environmental and other improvements. 

23.The VCS identified the need to look at and re-define relationships with the 
sector, including the Gateshead Compact.

Page 31



6

Gateshead Health & Care Workforce: Challenges and Opportunities
24.The Board r
[...]
 20th June 2017 described the range of 
activities that reduce harm caused by tobacco. Broadly, these are: 

 Stopping people starting smoking
 Helping people stopping smoking
 Reducing exposure to secondhand smoke
 Tobacco control (ie. Enforcement of legislation round the sale of tobacco)

At a population level, making tobacco use the exception rather than the norm (the 
“denormalisation” of tobacco use) is central to all of the above.
This third evidence gathering session will hear a presentation from Ailsa Rutter MBE, 
Director of the Fresh Regional Tobacco Control programme, on comprehensive 
Tobacco Control action. 

The session will provide an overview of current priority areas in Tobacco Control, and 
the associated challenges of dealing with these, with a particular emphasis on work 
to protect people from second-hand smoke and smoke-free provision, what has been 
achieved, and what more remains to be done. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



Issues to Consider

When considering the evidence outlined above the Committee may wish to consider 
the following:

 Smoking remains the single cause of most preventable illness and death in 
Gateshead and will kill half of all long term users.

 Gateshead has higher than average levels of smoking with more than 29,000 
smokers and significant inequalities in the prevalence of smoking between 
different groups and areas.

 The Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board has an ambition to reduce 
smoking prevalence in Gateshead to 5% or less by 2025 from its current 
prevalence of 17.9%.

 There is pressure on Public Health budgets now and in the future
 Demand for stop smoking services is reducing locally, regionally, and 

nationally
 There are particularly low levels of take up of stop smoking services amongst 

some groups ie. People from black, Asian and minority ethnic groups
 Innovative solutions developed in Gateshead in the past have helped to 

transform smoking rates in particular communities

Recommendation

OSC agree

i) To note the approach and content as set out in this report and presentations.
ii) To give its views on the information presented.

Contact: Alice Wiseman Ext: 2777

Page 36



             

TITLE OF REPORT: Annual Work Programme

REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance

Summary

The report sets out the provisional work programme for the Care, Health and Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2017/18.

1. The Committee’s provisional work programme was endorsed at the meeting held on 25 
April 2017 and Councillors have agreed that further reports will be brought to future 
meetings to highlight current issues / identify any changes/additions to this programme. 

2. Appendix 1 sets out the work programme as it currently stands and highlights proposed 
changes to the programme in bold and italics for ease of identification.   

Recommendations 

3.  The Committee is asked to

a) Note the provisional programme; 

b) Note that further reports on the work programme will be brought to the Committee 
to identify any additional policy issues, which the Committee may be asked to 
consider.

Contact: Angela Frisby Extension: 2138

CARE, HEALTH & WELLBEING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

5 December 2017

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Draft Care, Health & Well-being OSC 2017/2018
 20 June 17
(5.30pm meeting)

 Constitution
 Role and Remit
 The Council Plan – Year End Assessment 

and Performance Delivery 2016-17
 OSC Review – Work to Address Harms 

caused by Tobacco- Scoping report 
 MHA/DOLs Update
 Deciding Together, Delivering Together – 

Progress Update
12 September 17  Monitoring - OSC Review of Role of 

Housing in Improving Health & Wellbeing
 OSC Review – Work to Address Harms 

Caused by Tobacco - Evidence Gathering
 Social Services Annual Report on 

Complaints and Representations – Adults
 Annual Report of Local Adult 
[...]
tes

	3 The Council Plan - Six Monthly Assessment of Performance and Delivery
	CHW Overview and Scrutiny Committee_finalv2

	4 Health and Wellbeing Board - Progress Update
	5 OSC Review -Work to address harms caused by Tobacco in Gateshead - Evidence Gathering
	6 Annual Work Programme
	DRAFTAppendix Work Programme17-18v4_




Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING

Tuesday, 5 December 2017

PRESENT: Councillor S Green (Chair)

Councillor(s): N Weatherley, M Charlton, C Bradley, W Dick, 
K Ferdinand, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, M Hood, 
P Maughan, J Wallace, D Bradford and M Hall

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): R Mullen, I Patterson, J Simpson, A Wheeler 
and J Lee

CHW68 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the last meeting held on 31 October 2017 were
                        approved as a correct record.

CHW69 THE COUNCIL PLAN - SIX MONTHLY ASSESSMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND 
DELIVERY 

The OSC received a reported which provided the six month update of performance 
and delivery for the period April to September 2017 in relation to the Council Plan 
2015-2020 for the indicators and activity linked to care, health and wellbeing 
delivered and overseen by Adult Social Care and Public Health services within Care, 
Wellbeing and Learning Group.
 
The OSC noted that of the 20 indicators monitored in this report 11 had an updated 
position since the last report with 6 indicators showing an improvement. However, 4 
of the indicators had not improved and these related to the proportion of people who 
were dissatisfied with life, when asked as part of the annual population survey 
(ONS), although this still remained better than the North East average. In addition, 
excess weight levels amongst year 6 children (10 to 11) have increased, as has the 
mortality rate from causes considered preventable. Mothers smoking status at the 
time of delivery has also increased on the previous year. One indicator has stayed 
the same since the last report and this is the proportion of BME carers assessed or 
reviewed by social services and this remains at 0.8 %.
 
The OSC received an update from the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and 
was advised that key pieces of work over the last twelve months had been the 
creation of a social care business plan and work to promote independence, including 
the use of personal budgets to enable people to remain in their own homes as well 
as work to develop a centre of excellence. The OSC was also advised that the aim 



was to have a new Director of Commissioning post in place by early spring.
 
The OSC congratulated the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care on the work being 
done in relation to some of the Council’s Care Homes and the care provided via the 
Domiciliary Care Service. 
 
The OSC queried whether the work around the Domiciliary Care Service would 
require some initial outlay at the start and was advised by the Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Social Care that this would be the case. The OSC also queried whether 
unannounced visits to Care Homes still took place and it was confirmed that this was 
the case to ensure compliance with Care Home standards. The Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Social Care informed the OSC that there were significant challenges in relation 
to the stability of the market for care home providers and domiciliary care and this is 
why the Council has retained its in house Domiciliary Care Team.
 
The OSC queried whether there would be any value in the OSC visiting some of the 
Care Homes and was informed that it would be useful for the OSC to visit Care 
Homes such as Shadon House which is nationally recognised for its Dementia Care 
but this would need to be done in small groups.
 
The OSC noted that information had been highlighted about care homes in other 
localities having to go into liquidation and the OSC queried whether there any 
Gateshead residents likely to be affected by some of these closures. The OSC was 
advised that Gateshead residents should not be affected as the organisations 
involved were not big providers in Gateshead.
 
The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care advised that one of the reasons for 
retaining the in house team was to ensure that where there are issues in Gateshead 
Care Homes the in house team can provide appropriate support.
 
The OSC thanked the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care for the update and 
indicated support for the approach to support independence and keeping people in 
their homes as long as possible and the retention and development of the in house 
domiciliary care team.
 
The OSC also received an update from the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing 
on the work being done as part of the Year of action on Tobacco, homelessness and 
complex needs, healthy weight across the life course and inequalities.
 
The OSC raised concerns that the NHS locally was not driving forward the issue of 
tackling smoking in hospitals forcefully enough as they were aware of examples 
where this was continuing on hospital premises. The OSC considered that smoking 
is an addiction and should be tackled in the same way as other areas such as 
alcohol misuse etc where action is targeted at addressing an addiction.
 
The OSC was advised that work is ongoing across the region amongst Directors of 
Public Health and via the STP Prevention Board to ask the NHS to step up and treat 
nicotine dependence in the same way as other addictions and they are asking the 
NHS to fund nicotine replacement therapy when people are in hospital.
 



The OSC queried who was involved in the Tobacco Alliance and was advised that 
there was involvement from the Council, Housing Company, voluntary sector and 
CCG. However,it was acknowledged that the membership needed to be expanded 
much more widely in order to drive forward the agenda.
 
The OSC considered that a letter should be sent to the Chief Executive of 
Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust raising the OSC concerns in relation to 
NHS involvement in tackling smoking in hospitals and a response requested.
 
The OSC thanked the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing for the update.
 
RESOLVED -             (i) That the activities undertaken during April to September 
                                        2017 are considered to be achieving the desired outcomes 
                                        in the Council Plan 2015-20.
 
                                    (ii) That a letter is sent to the Chief Executive of Gateshead 
                                         Health NHS Foundation Trust raising the OSC concerns in 
                                         relation to NHS involvement in tackling smoking in 
                                         hospitals and a response requested.
 
 

CHW70 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board attended and provided the OSC with 
an update on key areas of work which included:-
 

         Identifying the need to refresh the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
Inequalities agenda (it was identified that the next update from the Board to 
the OSC should be able to highlight further progress)

         A members seminar on the Strategic Needs Assessment
         Developing a whole systems approach to homelessness
         Examining the needs of the BME community
         Workforce challenges and Development -  particularly in relation to GP 

recruitment  and retention and a major recruitment drive underway and work 
with the CCG to look at potential new models. It was noted that a number of 
different approaches are being progressed such as training new GPs, 
apprenticeships in health and social care and also work around changing the 
roles of some health professionals.

         Pooling of budgets
         A Recovery Model for Substance Misuse – whereby those coming through 

the system are trained to become advocates
         Use of the Better Care Funds to keep people out of hospital and in their own 

homes
         The role of the voluntary and community sector on the Board 
         Reshaping of 0-19 Public Health Services
         Deciding Together Implementing Together – progress had been encouraging 

and assurances had been received that no decisions had been made and still 
opportunities for discussion.



         Fire Service involvement in the health agenda – where carry out general 
checks use these as an opportunity to refer people to other support agencies 
where appropriate.

         Pharmaceutical needs Assessment – the Government is progressing an 
online pharmacy in Blaydon in spite of the fact the Health and Wellbeing 
Board in Gateshead has not supported this as it was considered that this 
would mean it was harder for individuals to receive appropriate advice.

 
 
The OSC queried whether information was reported back on the difference being 
made by the Better Care Fund.
 
The OSC was advised that the Council has to submit a number of returns outlining 
progress on how national conditions are being met and performance against a 
number of performance indicators related to areas being funded by the Better Care 
Fund eg hospital discharges and waiting times.
 
The OSC asked if the six monthly performance reports provided to the OSC could 
highlight those indicators which relate to the Better Care Fund.
 
The OSC supported the view that a Pharmacy was required in Blaydon as this would 
help ease pressure on local GP practices. However, it was considered that an on 
line Pharmacy should not be dismissed as this may be a more convenient option for 
some. It was considered that the option of having both a physical and on line 
Pharmacy should be explored.
 
The OSC also noted that the UK immigration figures were down and that skilled 
people within the NHS were being lost and queried whether this was impacting on 
GP recruitment.
The OSC was informed that Newcastle Gateshead CCG was part of a bid to recruit 
GPs from Europe.
 
The OSC considered that new models for GP recruitment are needed as issues 
such as student debt etc may mean that those considering becoming a GP do not 
have the means to buy into a GP practice.
 
The OSC thanked the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board for the update. 
 
RESOLVED                That the information be noted.
 
                                    

CHW71 OSC REVIEW -WORK TO ADDRESS HARMS CAUSED BY TOBACCO IN 
GATESHEAD - EVIDENCE GATHERING 

The OSC received a report and a presentation from Ailsa Rutter, Director of the 
Fresh Regional Tobacco Control programme on comprehensive Tobacco Control 
action for its third evidence session.
 
The presentation provided an overview of current priority areas in tobacco control 



and the associated challenges with dealing with these with a particular emphasis on 
work to protect people from second hand smoke and smoke free provision, what has 
already been achieved and what more remains to be done.
 
The OSC considered the presentation in the context of the following:-
 

       Smoking remains the single cause of most preventable illness and death in 
Gateshead and will kill half of all long term users.

       Gateshead has higher than average levels of smoking with more than 29,000 
smokers and significant inequalities in the prevalence of smoking between 
different groups and areas.

        The Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board has an ambition to reduce 
smoking prevalence in Gateshead to 5% or less by 2025 from its current 
prevalence of 17.9%

       There is pressure on Public Health budgets now and in the future.
         Demand for stop smoking services is reducing locally, regionally and   

nationally
        There are particularly low levels of take up of stop smoking services amongst 

some groups ie People from black, Asian and minority ethnic groups
        Innovative solutions developed in Gateshead have helped in the past to  

transform smoking rates in particular communities
 
A representative of Healthwatch Gateshead also highlighted their own personal 
difficulties in trying to stop smoking and in accessing help in Gateshead and 
received further information on where to access help and support.
 
The OSC considered that the presentation made it clear that more work needed to 
be done to tackle actions by the tobacco companies.
 
 
RESOLVED             That the information be noted and the views of the OSC be 

taken into account.
 
 

CHW72 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received a report outlining proposed changes to the annual work 
programme for the municipal year 2017-18.
 
RESOLVED                (i) That the provisional work programme be noted.
                                    (ii) That further reports will be brought to the Committee to 
                                         identify any additional policy issues which the Committee
                                         may be asked to consider.
 
  
 
 
 
                                                                                                                                    
            Chair………………………………….



Chair……….………………..


